
 
 
Contact:Julie Eales 
Tel:01633 656656  
E-mail: Julie.eales@newport.gov.uk 
Date of Issue: 21 May 2015 

Agenda 
Audit Committee 

 
Date: Thursday, 28 May 2015 
 
Time: 5.00 pm 
 
Venue: Committee Room 1 - Civic Centre 
 
To: Mr J Baker (Chair), Councillors D Davies, I Hayat, R Mogford, J Mudd, M Spencer, 

H Thomas, E Townsend, R White and J Guy 
 

 
 
Item  Wards Affected 

 
1   Appointment of Chairman   

 
 

2   Apologies for Absence   
 

 

3   Declarations of Interest   
 

 

4   Minutes from 26 March 2015 meeting  (Pages 3 - 8) 
 

 

5   Head of Customer Services and Digital Innovation Update (WAO 
report from previous meeting attached for information).  (Pages 9 - 28) 
 

 

6   Corporate Risk Register Update  (Pages 29 - 44) 
 

 

7   Update on Accounts Close Down and Financial Statements 
Preparation Timetable   
 

 

8   Internal Audit Annual Report 2014/15  (Pages 45 - 62) 
 

 

9   Internal Audit Annual Plan 2015/16  (Pages 63 - 80) 
 

 

10   SO 24, Waiving of Contract SOs: Quarterly Report reviewing 
Cabinet/CM Urgent Decisions or Waiving of Contract SOs (Quarter 3 
and 4, October to March)  (Pages 81 - 90) 
 

 

11   Work Programme  (Pages 91 - 96) 
 

 

12   Referrals to Audit Committee   
 

 

13   Member Development Self Evaluation Exercise  (Pages 97 - 104) 
 

 

14   Date of Next Meeting - Tuesday 7 July 2015   
 

 

Public Document Pack

Tel:01633


 

 
 



Minutes 
Audit Committee 

 
Date: 26 March 2015 
 
Time: 5.00 pm 
 
Present: Councillors Baker (Chair), D Davies, M Spencer, H Thomas, E Townsend, 

R White, Barrett and Lewis 
  
In Attendance: A Wathan (Chief Internal Auditor) M Rushworth (Head of Finance), R Jones 

(Assistant Head of Finance (Accountancy), M Dickie (Business Service 
Development Manager) H Brayford (Project Manager) T Lewis and A Barrett 
(Wales Audit Office) and J Eales (Scrutiny Support and Research Officer). 

 
Apologies: Councillors R Mogford 
 

 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  

 
Cllr Mogford 
[...]
28th May 2015 
 
Item No:   08 
 

Subject Internal Audit Annual Report 2014/15 
 

Purpose To inform the Members of the Council’s Audit Committee of: 

 
i) the overall opinion on the internal controls of the City Council for 2014/15; 
ii) Internal Audit’s progress against the agreed audit plan; 
iii) Internal Audit’s performance against local performance indicators. 

 
 

Author  Chief Internal Auditor 

 

Ward General 

 

Summary Internal auditing is an independent, objective assurance and consulting activity designed 

to add value and improve an organisation’s operations. It helps an organisation 
accomplish its objectives by bringing a systematic, disciplined approach to evaluate and 
improve the effectiveness of risk management, control and governance processes. 

 
This report has been prepared in accordance with the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards. It gives an overall opinion on the adequacy and effectiveness of the City 
Council’s internal controls during 2014/15, which was Reasonable - Adequately 
controlled although risks identified which may compromise the overall control 
environment; improvements required.  

 
The second part of the report relates to the performance of the Internal Audit Section and 
how well its key targets in the year were met. 66% of the approved audit plan was 
completed in the year against a target of 75%. 

 
 

Proposal That the Annual Audit Report 2014/15 and overall Audit Opinion be noted and 

endorsed by the Council’s Audit Committee 

 
Action by  The Audit Committee 

 

Timetable Immediate 

 
This report was prepared after consultation with: 

 
  Chief Financial Officer 
  Monitoring Officer 
  Head of People and Business Change 

  

Page 45

Agenda Item 8



Signed 

Page 46



Background 
 
 

1. Newport City Council, a local government organisation, is subject to The Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 1996 (Wales) (updated in 2005) and therefore has a duty to make provision for 
internal audit in accordanc
[...]




 
 
 

The Way Forward 
 

21. Managers of the service areas need to ensure that robust internal controls are in place and 
adhered to in order to ensure that the systems in operation run efficiently and effectively and the 
scope for misappropriation, theft or error is minimised. Heads of Service have a responsibility to 
ensure that the Council’s Financial Regulations are complied with at an operational level. Staff 
should be made aware of the Financial Regulations and the requirements therein and the 
consequences of non-compliance. 

 
22. Internal Audit currently run seminars on what Financial Regulations and Contract Standing 

Orders mean, why they are in place, what they are about and to whom they relate. 9 (10 in 
2013/14) sessions were delivered to 103 (91 in 2013/14) delegates during 2014/15. 

 
23. Adequate financial procedures need to be put in place and disseminated to all concerned to 

make sure that they are complied with to ensure systems and processes are run as intended by 
management. Agreed management actions stated in audit reports should be implemented to 
eliminate or reduce the weakness and minimise the risk. 

 
 

Performance of the Internal Audit Section 2014/15 (Appendix D) 
 
24. Despite not having a full complement of staff for the whole year, 66% of the approved audit plan 

was completed against a target of 75%; (73% completed in 2013/14). A total of 97 (104) audit 
reviews were planned during the year with 64 (76) being completed to at least draft stage by the 
end of the year. Comparisons against periods 2011/12 to 2014/15 are shown at Appendix D. As 
a result of the commitment and dedication of the remaining Internal Audit staff in post during the 
year, the team did reasonably well against pre-set targets.  
 

25. 10 jobs were included in the plan for following up previous agreed management actions. 
Unfortunately due to the lack of resource within the team and the prioritisation of other work, 
these jobs were not undertaken during the year. 
 

26. We planned to fill the Senior Auditor vacancy in the team from the middle of July 2014 and 
therefore planned work for this post-holder for the remainder of the year, which amounted to 102 
days to undertake audit work. This post was advertised twice but applicants didn’t meet the 
shortlisting criteria. This post was actually vacant for the whole year as an instruction was given 
not to fill this post for budget saving reasons. The resource was therefore not available to 
complete these amount of days allocated in the audit plan. 
 

27. An Auditor also left the team in January 2015 for an internal promotion. This also meant that no 
resource was available to undertake 50 days of allocated work within the plan.  
 

28. 279 productive days were spent auditing special investigations during the year, 39 days more 
than allocated within the plan which meant less planned work could be undertaken. 
 

29. On average the planned time to undertake each audit job during 2014/15 was 12.5 days. 
Therefore if the resource had been available to undertake the work and the actual time spent on 
special investigations was within the original allocation, a total of 191 productive days 
[102+50+39] could have been used to undertake planned audit work. On average this would 
have resulted in a further 15 jobs being undertaken; the percentage of the audit plan completed 
would therefore have been 81% [(64+15)/97] which would have been above the target of 75%. 
 

30. There continued to be audit coverage throughout the service areas of the Council which again, 
was met with positive feedback from management. The team continually provides advice on 

Page 50



financial matters to ensure managers are better placed to ensure sound financial management in 
their service areas. This may impact on the audit plan but this is where internal audit adds value 
to the Authority. 

 
31. The efficiency of turning final reports around and getting them out to operational managers is 

within the targets set (average of Welsh local authority internal audit teams). Having agreed 
identified issues with management we are now giving management the responsibility for coming 
up with their own actions of how controls can be improved; the use of laptops at draft report 
discussions has speeded up this process and has been welcomed by management. 
 

32. Getting draft reports out this year took 12 days against a target of 10. Final reports were sent out 
within 2 days of receiving agreed management comments. 

 
33. In 2014/15 the Audit Section continued to send out evaluation questionnaires to managers after 

an audit review had been undertaken in their area, which gave them an opportunity to feedback 
on the performance, professionalism and the audit process in general. Following the finalisation 
of reviews, 47% of questionnaires were returned (45% in 2013/14) with the 95% of managers 
stating they were satisfied with the audit process and that it added value to service provision, 
which is reassuring.  

 
34. The Audit Team had an establishment of 11 staff (including the Chief Internal Auditor) which 

reduced to 9 during the year. The section is split into two teams which cover the whole of the 
Council’s systems, establishments and staff, each managed by an Audit Manager. 

 
35. The majority of the fundamental financial systems audited were completed to at least draft report 

stage by the year end. 
 
36. The Audit Section’s management realistically plans for externalities like special investigations, 

financial advice and financial training although ad-hoc reviews requested by management are not 
always taken into consideration but will have an immediate impact on the achievement of the 
audit plan. In 2014/15, 9 special investigations were undertaken across all service areas which 
ranged from non-compliance with Council policy to misappropriation of Council income; 279 days 
were spent on special investigations (84 in 2013/14) against an allocation of 240 days, no days 
were spent on unplanned work (74 days in 2013/14).  

 
37. The team also continued to provide an audit service to Caldicot & Wentlooge Levels Internal 

Drainage Board, generating a small income. This was the last year of providing this service as 
the administration of this organisation has subsequently been taken over by Natural Resources 
Wales. 

 
38. Many of the managers within the Council also call upon the Audit Section for financial advice 

which is generally reactive. Audit staff are more than willing to offer any help and assistance they 
can to ensure that operations are undertaken properly but this can also have an impact on 
planned audit reviews.  

 
39. The number of planned audits completed within the estimated time allocation amounted to 50% 

this year [2014/15] compared with 75% last year [2013/14]. Generally overruns are due to issues 
being identified during the course of the audit. The reasoning behind any significant overruns will 
be explored by management. 

 
40. Newport’s Internal Audit Section’s performance is benchmarked annually with the other 21 

authorities in Wales via the Welsh Chief Auditors’ Group. This will be reported to the Audit 
Committee at a later date as the data has not yet been collated for 2014/15. 

 
41. Where targets have not been achieved, Internal Audit management will continue to address this 

in the 2015/16 audit plan which should lead to future improvements in performance. Inevitably, 

Page 51



delays caused by means beyond the control of the audit section can only be minimised by on-
going discussions with management. 

 
42. The Policy Finance Committee (1998) requested that on-going consideration be given to the 

sufficiency of internal audit resources. With a full complement of staff the audit resource is 
sufficient to provide assurance on the Council’s internal control environment, but given the 
experiences of staff changes in the last couple of 
[...]
an and 
provide comments as appropriate. 

 

Author  Chief Internal Auditor 

 

Ward General 

 

Summary Internal auditing is an independent, objective assurance and consulting activity designed 

to add value and improve an organisation’s operations. It helps an organisation 
accomplish its objectives by bringing a systematic, disciplined approach to evaluate and 
improve the effectiveness of risk management, control and governance processes. 

 
It objectively examines, evaluates and reports on the adequacy of internal control as a 
contribution to the proper, economic, effective and efficient use of the Council's resources. 

 
The attached report identifies a draft operational internal audit plan for 2015/16. It outlines 
where internal audit resources will be focused over the next year, covering systems and 
establishments in all service areas of the Council.  1343 productive audit days have been 
planned for 2015/16 [1498 days13/14]. 

 
The Council's Section 151 Officer has the legal responsibility for the provision of Internal 
Audit. 

 

Proposal That the report be noted and endorsed by the Council’s Audit Committee 

 
Action by  The Audit Committee 

 

Timetable Immediate 

 
This report was prepared after consultation with: 

 
   Chief Financial Officer 
   Monitoring Officer 
   Head of People and Business Change 

   

Signed 

Page 63

Agenda Item 9



Background 
 
 

1. This report aims to inform Members of the Audit Committee of the work to be undertaken by the 
Internal Audit Section at an operational level for 2015/16. It identifies why the Council operates 
an Internal Audit function, the resources currently available and how they will be applied across 
the services of Newport City Council to give management assurance that systems are working as 
intended.  

 
2. The plan has been compiled from cumulative audit knowledge and experience, with reference to 

the Corporate Plan, Prospectus for Change, Improvement Plan, Service Improvement P
[...]
orum should they 
consider this not to be the case.  

Comments of Chief Financial Officer 

6. See attached reports 

Comments of Monitoring Officer 

7. See attached reports 

Comments of Head of Human Resources, Policy & Performance 

8. See attached reports 
 

Subject Decision & Date Reason for Urgency/ 
Reason to waive 
Contract Standing 
Orders 

Comments of 
Chief Internal 
Auditor  

Ceasing of 
Winter 
Domestic 
Garden 
Waste 
Collection   

I 07/14 
 
24 November 
2014 
 
 
 

Whilst the Cabinet 
Member had undertaken 
consultation with all 
Members prior to taking 
a decision, in view of the 
necessity to implement 
the action required 
quickly the decision was 
not subject to the “Call 
in” process under 
Standing Order 27 

The report does 
not specifically 
state why the 
decision is 
required 
urgently, 
although the 
decision 
schedule appears 
to have been 
signed off by the 
Cabinet Member 
on the 24 

Page 82

/stellent/groups/public/documents/report/cont730317.pdf


 

 3 

November 2014 
with an expected 
implementation 
date of the 
request being 
mid December 
2014, which 
would indicate 
the need for 
urgency.  If the 
report had been 
written earlier in 
the year then 
proper due 
process could 
have been 
followed.  That 
said, members 
were given the 
opportunity to 
comment on the 
proposal, to 
which some did 
with the 
corresponding 
feedback being 
recorded. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 83



 

 4 

 

TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE NEWPORT CITY COUNCIL  
Decision Schedule published on 24 November, 2014 

 
Decision Schedule  

Cabinet Member for Infrastructure 
 

The Cabinet Member for Infrastructure took the following decision on 24 November, 2014.  
 
Whilst the Cabinet Member has undertaken consultation with all Members prior to taking a 
decision, in view of the necessity to implement the action required quickly this decision is not 
subject to the “Call in” process under Standing Order 27.  
 
Re

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 
Audit Committee 

 
Date: 28 May 2015 
 
Time: 5.00 pm 
 
Present: Mr J Baker, Councillors D Davies, M Spencer, Baker (Chair), E Townsend, 

R White and J Guy 
 
  
 
In Attendance: A Wathan (Chief Internal Auditor) R Squance and D Palmer (Audit Managers) M 

Neilson (Head of Customer Services and Digital Innovation) J Paine 
(Infrastructure Manager) M Rushworth (Head of Finance), R Jones (Assistant 
Head of Finance (Accountancy), H Brayford (Project Manager) and J Eales 
(Scrutiny Support and Research Officer). 

 
Apologies:  
 

 
 
1 Appointment of Chairman  

 
Agreed 
 
That John Baker be appointed Chairman. 
 

2 Declarations of Interest  
 

3 Minutes from 26 March 2015 meeting  
 
The Minutes of the meetings held on 26 March 2015 were submitted.  

 
Re minute 4, Chair Update following meeting with Chief Executive, Members asked for a 
presentation on the Whistle Blowing Policy to the next meeting.  

 
Re minute 6, Consultation on White Paper – Reforming Local Government, Members asked 
why Members who frequently failed to attend meetings were not replaced. Members were 
advised that this would be taken up with the Councils Business Manager.    

 
Re minute 9, Draft Annual Governance Statement, the Chief Internal Auditor reported that an 
IAA was an Inter Authority Agreement and in this case it was between 5 authorities (including 
Newport) supported by Welsh Government. The Prosiect Gwyrdd arrangement was due to 
start collecting waste from 1 September 2015.  

 
Agreed 

 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 26 March 2015 be confirmed.  
 

4 Head of Customer Services and Digital Innovation Update (WAO report from previous 
meeting attached for information).  



 

 
At the 26 March 2015 meeting, Audit Committee Members considered a WAO report, 
Accounting Statements 2013-14, which summarised WAO conclusions arising from the audit 
of the Council’s 2013-14 Financial Statements. This report identified issues with the Council’s 
Information Management and Technology control environment that should be addressed to 
minimise the risk of any future potential misstatements. Members raised concerns that 
password problems and failing to take appropriate action when staff left, were still an issue 
and requested that the Head of Customer Services and Digital Innovation attend the next 
meeting to update the committee on progress. 
 
Members were informed that:      
 
• Re the Civica – Debtors issue, a formal mechanism was now in place to notify the 

systems administrator of any leavers. 
• User training was no longer delivered in a live environment    
• Access control arrangements for Logotech would be in place by the end of July 2015.  
• There was still an issue with Sims password controls and complex passwords. This 

issue had been raised with Capita and a response was still outstanding. 
• The procedure to remove access from leavers had already been improved. A new 

process was in place which involved making contact with the Oracle Financial 
Helpdesk and feedback.     

• Password complexity controls had been improved and passwords were now at least 
eight characters and case sensitive. The 90 day turnaround to change a password 
had been reduced to 60 days and further improvements were being made to the 
process. 

• Audit logs and reports were still under review. Some systems had the facility to log 
every system change but this required additional processing capabilities and could be 
expensive to implement. 

• The Academy database access via a generic profile was only used by an 
administrator within IT but continued to be a problem that they were trying to deal 
with. 

• The issue of 70 servers using the Windows 2003 operating system had been partly 
addressed. By the end of July 2015 it was anticipated that only a handful of systems 
would remain on the old system and negotiations were underway to find a solution.  

• Plans were underway to address the IT control weaknesses in the two computer 
rooms. Newport Norse were providing a manual pump system and flood gate in the 
corridor. A bund had been constructed which was an additional measure and CCTV 
and extra locks had also been installed.    

• The expiry limit on network passwords had been reduced from 90 to 60 days.  
• Co-location of both main computer rooms continued to be an issue but outside 

locations were being considered.     
• Changes had been made to the way audit trails were reported.  
• There had been a lack of adequate IT Business Continuity and Disaster Recovery 

arrangements in place and a lot of work had been carried out over the last 12 months 
to put this right. This would shortly be tested in line with the Corporate Assessment.   

• A robust back up regime was in place with the database backed up on a daily basis. 
Files were stored on tape and on a daily basis they were removed to the Mendips.    

 
 
Members thanked the Head of Customer Services and Digital Innovation for his detailed 
response and raised the following points: 
 
• How would the 70 servers requiring a patch be dealt with? There would be a patching 

programme co-ordinated by the supplier and IT.  
• Why had it taken so long to deal with these issues? There had initially been confusion 

about exactly what action was required. The update to Audit Committee had allowed 



 

IT an opportunity to review each issue to make sure all the points raised had been 
covered.  

• There was no indication of the importance of the recommendation and whether it was 
really important or just “nice to have”.   

• Biometrics could be used in future to improve security. 
• Members requested that a report be submitted to a future meeting on hosting and the 

risks and dangers associated with it. The Head of Customer Services and Digital 
Innovation agreed to submit a report to a future meeting. 

 
 
Agreed  
 
1. That Members note the update from the Head of Customer Services and Digital 

Innovation. 
2. That a report be submitted to a future meeting outlining the risks and dangers 

associated with hosting.  
 

5 Corporate Risk Register Update  
 
Members considered an updated version of the Corporate Risk Register. There were eight 
risks identified in the register, 1 high risk and 7 medium risks. Since Audit Committee last 
received an update in January 2015, assessments of 4 risks remained unchanged, 1 risk had 
increased and 3 risks had reduced.  
   
One risk, “Delivering a Balanced Budget” was now closed following the approval of the 
budget by Cabinet and Council in February 2015.   
 
Members raised the following points: 
 
• The risk table in reports often identified the risk associated with not doing what was in 

the report rather than an analysis of doing what was in the report.  
• There was only one step in the impact matrix between “medium impact for 

organisation” and “catastrophic” and this could lull members into a false sense of 
security.     

• There was no obvious difference in the level of importance between the top 9 risks. 
Surely concerns about the social services budget were more important than failing to 
meet Welsh Language Standards.  

• Some risks such as Safeguarding would always be a risk and Members agreed that it 
was important to keep them on the register so that they could continue to review the 
issue.  

 
H Brayford (Project Manager) confirmed that she would take on board the observations 
made by the Committee  
 
Agreed 
 
That the contents of the Corporate Risk Register be noted.  
 

6 Update on Accounts Close Down and Financial Statements Preparation Timetable  
 
Members received an update on the timetable for the accounts closedown and financial 
statements preparation. As previously reported there had been significant staff changes and 
the team were currently running approximately a week behind on some tasks. Hopefully 
some of this time would be clawed back as there were only a few technical adjustments 
outstanding. Charges had been completed ahead of schedule. A working paper review had 
been implemented and this required significant preparation work but was well worth the time 
and effort and the team were still on target for completion by the end of June.  



 

 
Agreed  
 
Members noted the update. 
 

7 Internal Audit Annual Report 2014/15  
 
Members considered a report upon the overall opinion on the internal controls of the City 
Council for 2014/15, progress against the agreed audit plan and performance against local 
performance indicators.  
 
The report gave an overall opinion on the adequacy and effectiveness of the City Council’s 
internal controls during 2014/15 which was “Reasonable – Adequately controlled although 
risks identified which may compromise the overall control environment; improvements 
required”.    
 
The report also detailed the performance of the Internal Audit Section and how well its key 
targets in the year were met. 66% of the approved audit plan was completed in the year 
against a target of 75%.   
 
During the year, 34 reviews were undertaken, 8 received “Good” audit opinions, 21 received 
“Reasonable” and 5 received “Unsatisfactory” opinions. 9 Community Centre accounts were 
audited, 8 were unqualified and 1 qualified.    
 
In addition to this planned work, there were 9 special investigations undertaken in 2014/15.  
These arose for a number of reasons including information straight to the section regarding 
allegations against a member of staff, potential fraud, theft or noncompliance with Council 
policy/procedures.  
 
Despite not having a full complement of staff for the whole year, 66% of the approved audit 
plan was completed against a target of 75%; (73% completed in 2013/14). A total of 97 audit 
reviews were planned during the year with 64 being completed to at least draft stage by the 
end of the year.  
 
10 jobs were included in the plan for following up previously agreed management actions. 
Unfortunately due to a lack of resource within the team and the prioritisation of other work, 
these jobs were not undertaken during the year.  
 
Arrangements were made to fill the Senior Auditor vacancy in the team from the middle of 
July 2014. This post was advertised twice but applicants didn’t meet the shortlisting criteria. 
This post was actually vacant for the whole year as an instruction was given not to fill this 
post for budget saving reasons. The resource was therefore not available to complete the 
days allocated in the audit plan. An Auditor also left the team in January 2015 for an internal 
promotion. This also meant that no resource was available to undertake 50 days of allocated 
work within the plan. 279 productive days were spent auditing special investigations during 
the year, 39 days more than allocated within the plan which meant less planned work could 
be undertaken. 
 
On average the planned time to undertake each audit job during 2014/15 was 12.5 days. 
Therefore if the resource had been available to undertake the work and the actual time spent 
on special investigations was within the original allocation, a total of 191 productive days 
could have been used to undertake planned audit work. On average this would have resulted 
in a further 15 jobs being undertaken; the percentage of the audit plan completed would 
therefore have been 81% which would have been above the target of 75%. 
 
Getting draft reports out took 12 days against a target of 10. Final reports were sent out 
within 2 days of receiving agreed management comments. 



 

 
The Audit Section continued to send out evaluation questionnaires to managers after an 
audit review had been undertaken in their area. Following the finalisation of reviews, 47% of 
questionnaires were returned (45% in 2013/14) with 95% of managers stating they were 
satisfied with the audit process and that it added value to service provision.  
 
The team also continued to provide an audit service to Caldicot & Wentlooge Levels Internal 
Drainage Board, generating a small income. This was the last year of providing this service 
as the administration of this organisation has subsequently been taken over by Natural 
Resources Wales. 
 
The number of planned audits completed within the estimated time allocation amounted to 
50% this year [2014/15] compared with 75% last year [2013/14]. Generally overruns were 
due to issues being identified during the course of the audit although any significant overruns 
were explored by management.  
 
Newport’s Internal Audit Section’s performance was benchmarked annually with the other 21 
authorities in Wales via the Welsh Chief Auditors’ Group. This would be reported to the Audit 
Committee at a later date as the data had not yet been collated for 2014/15. 
 
The Policy Finance Committee (1998) requested that on-going consideration be given to the 
sufficiency of internal audit resources. With a full complement of staff the audit resource was 
sufficient to provide assurance on the Council’s internal control environment, but given the 
experiences of staff changes in the last couple of years, the Chief Internal Auditor would 
have to monitor the situation closely and use a range of options to ensure appropriate audit 
coverage was provided. The Chief Internal Auditor was confident that adequate and 
appropriate coverage would be provided throughout the Council although prioritisation was 
required, providing the resource was maintained to at least the current level. If there were 
further reductions, he would struggle to give an audit opinion.  
  
The Chief Internal Auditor reported an error in the report. The job title for job number 1415-29 
should read “Fostering” not “Out of Authority Placements”.  
 
Members were asked to comment on the Performance Indicators provided in the report and if 
it would be useful to present the information in a different format. The number of jobs in the 
Audit Plan could be listed, a rolling base or a system that indicated the level of complexity of 
the job might be useful. Members requested a sample of the various options discussed. 
 
Members raised a number of issues: 
 
• It would be useful to see a comparison between what the team had done and what 

the Authority required the team to do to protect it.  Easy jobs could be completed and 
others missed which could put the council at risk.  

• At what point does the outturn become unsatisfactory? There needed to be enough   
resource to give proper coverage and to provide management with reassurances and 
unfettered access to all areas. Members were advised that technically the team had 
access to all documentation across authority. They needed the cooperation of 
managers to work effectively and at times this was not always possible but staff were 
experienced enough to make that judgement call. 

• Was it ever necessary to bring outside bodies in during a review? Members were 
advised that the audit team did most of the ground work, then progressed the review 
to a certain level before calling in the police if necessary.   

• Members were advised that in Monmouthshire there was an audit team of five so 
work had to be prioritised.   

 
 
Agreed 



 

 
That the Annual Audit Report 2014/15 and overall Audit Opinion be noted and endorsed by 
the Council’s Audit Committee.  
  
 

8 Internal Audit Annual Plan 2015/15  
 
Members considered a report explaining the work to be undertaken by the Internal Audit 
Section at an operational level for 2015/16.  
  
It outlined where internal audit resources would be focused over the next year, covering 
systems and establishments in all service areas of the Council. 1343 productive audit days 
had been planned for 2015/16.    
    
The Chief Internal Auditor explained how the plan was compiled using cumulative audit 
knowledge and experience, corporate documents, senior management team views, the risk 
analysis and external audit reports along with previous history of known problems or issues. 
The views and concerns of service area management teams had also been incorporated into 
prioritising workloads for the audit planning process. 
 
Members queried the amount of chargeable time during the year which appeared to be 
between 78 and 80% compared to 60% in previous years. Members requested more 
information regarding the efficiency of the team, were they undercharging, and how they 
compared with other similar size authorities. The Chief Internal Auditor agreed to pull 
together some information including productivity, sickness and bereavement leave in order to 
make a comparison.    
 
 
Agreed      
 
That the report be noted and that the additional information be presented to a future meeting.  
   
 

9 SO 24, Waiving of Contract SOs: Quarterly Report reviewing Cabinet/CM Urgent 
Decisions or Waiving of Contract SOs (Quarter 3 and 4, October to March)  
 
Members considered a report on the use of Standing Order 24 and the Waiving of Contract 
Standing Orders in a recent decision taken by a Cabinet Member. Members were asked to 
consider whether the reasons for the urgency/waiving of contract standing orders was 
properly reflected in the documentation supporting the decision. The decision was “Ceasing 
of Winter Domestic Garden Waste Collections” where it was proposed that the service would 
cease from mid December 2014 to mid March 2015. Whilst the Cabinet Member had 
undertaken consultation with all Members prior to taking a decision, in view of the necessity 
to implement the action required quickly the decision was not subject to the “Call in” process 
under Standing Order 27.  
 
Members discussed the risk identified in the report, “Overspending the Budget” and 
considered that the real risks were residents fly tipping and not meeting recycling targets.   
 
Agreed 
 
That the reasons for the urgency/waiving of contract standing orders are properly reflected in 
the documentation supporting the decision. 
 

10 Work Programme  
 



 

Members requested a presentation on the Whistle Blowing Policy to the July meeting, a 
report on the outcome of the self-evaluation exercise to the September meeting and a report 
on the risks associated with hosting (IT) to a future meeting .  
 
Agreed 
 
That subject to the above, the report be noted. 
 

11 Referrals to Audit Committee  
 
There were no referrals.  
 

12 Member Development Self Evaluation Exercise  
 
Members submitted their completed self-evaluation forms and the Chief Internal Auditor 
agreed to compile the results and present a report to the September Audit Committee 
meeting. 
 

13 Date of Next Meeting - Tuesday 7 July 2015  
 
The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 7 July 2015 
 

 
 


